

No. 18-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN PERRYMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSUE ROMERO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF
ARIZONA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,
GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH
CAROLINA, AND TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH

ATTORNEY GENERAL

ORAMEL H. (O.H.) SKINNER

SOLICITOR GENERAL

COUNSEL OF RECORD

DANA R. VOGEL

KATHERINE H. JESSEN

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

2005 N. Central Ave

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602)542-5025

o.h.skinner@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36160-0152

JIM HOOD
Mississippi Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

KEVIN G. CLARKSON
Attorney General of Alaska
1031 W. Fourth Ave., Ste 200
Anchorage, AK 99501

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General
207 W. High St., P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center St., Ste 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

WAYNE STENEHJEM
North Dakota Attorney General
600 E. Boulevard Ave.,
Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Georgia Attorney General
40 Capitol Square SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 14th Fl.
Columbus, OH 43215

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

MIKE HUNTER
Oklahoma Attorney General
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

CURTIS T. HILL
Indiana Attorney General
200 W. Washington St.
Rm 219
Indianapolis, IN 46204

ALAN WILSON
*South Carolina
Attorney General*
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

JEFF LANDRY
Louisiana Attorney General
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711

DANA NESSEL
Michigan Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT, AFFECTS CONSUMER INTERESTS IN CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS ACROSS THE NATION, AND WARRANTS THE COURT’S ATTENTION, IN PARTICULAR IF THE COURT DOES NOT REACH THE CY PRES ISSUE IN GAOS	3
A. Cy Pres Diverts Compensation From The Class Members To Whom It Belongs, Who Are Already Disadvantaged In The Class Action Settlement Context.....	3
B. Cy Pres Fails Under Rule 23(e) Because Cy Pres Does Not Provide A Direct Class Benefit	6
C. Cy Pres Arrangements Have Become More Common, Necessitating Guidance On Its Contours	7
D. The Lower Courts Are Divided.....	8
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS WHEN (IF EVER) <i>CY</i> <i>PRES</i> CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT ARRANGEMENTS ARE ACCEPTABLE	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> No. 06-cv-02705, Dkts. 137 & 138 (S.D. Cal)	6
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> 775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015)	4, 5
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litigation</i> 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	4, 5
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> 134 S. Ct. 8 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Zeisel v. Diamond Foods, Inc.</i> No. 10-01192, Dkt. 243, (N.D. Cal.)	6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1715	1
S. REP. 109-14, 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- American Law Institute, *Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation* § 3.07 (2010)4
- Martin Redish, Peter Julian, & Samantha Zyontz, *Cy Pres Relief and the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis*
62 Fla. L. Rev. 617 (2010)7
- Natalie Rodriguez, *Era of Mammoth Cases Tests Remedy Of Last Resort*
Law360 (May 2, 2017)7
- Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and the Substantive Merits*,
51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)4
- William D. Henderson, *Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements*, 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003)4
